four (4) days per week, will receive five and eight tenths (5.8) hours for 
each day of sick leave entitlement: 

(29 hours ÷ 36.25 hours × 7.25 hours = 5.8 hours) 

13:03 Unused sick leave in any month may be accumulated and carried forward to the 
next month up to a maximum of one thousand, three hundred and five (1,305) 
hours. An Employee who had in excess of one thousand, three hundred and 
five (1,305) hours sick leave as at March 1, 1999 shall be entitled to retain such 
excess banked sick leave, but they shall not be entitled to bank or accumulate 
any additional sick leave until such time as their banked leave falls below one 
thousand, three hundred and five (1,305) hours. 

13:04 The Division may require an Employee to provide a certificate after three (3) 
consecutive days of absence due to illness from a duly qualified medical 
practitioner certifying that the Employee is or was unable to carry out their 
duties due to illness and is or is not able to return to their regular duties.